

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
NO. SC89490

STATE OF MISSOURI, *ex rel.*, DR. BERNARD TAYLOR, JR.,

Relator

v.

THE HONORABLE W. BRENT POWELL,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Division No. 11
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Circuit Judge

RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

Allan V. Hallquist # 30855
Hayley E. Hanson # 52251
Derek T. Teeter # 59031
Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO
Tel: 816-983-8000
Fax: 816-983-8080
allan.hallquist@huschblackwell.com
hayley.hanson@huschblackwell.com
derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Relator Dr. Bernard
Taylor, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT I: THERE IS NO CATEGORICAL BAR TO SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIVING OFFICIAL IMMUNITY; NO MISSOURI COURT HAS ENUNCIATED SUCH A RULE, AND THE FEDERAL AUTHORITY RELIED UPON BY RESPONDENT IS CONTRARY TO *SOUTHERS* AND SOUND PUBLIC POLICY 5

A. Standard Of Review..... 5

B. No Missouri Cases Prohibit School Superintendents From Asserting Official Immunity..... 5

C. There Is No Missouri Statute Stating That “Educators” Are “Not Immune ‘From Their Negligent Acts’” 8

D. The Cases From Other Jurisdictions On Which Respondent Relies Are Inapposite Or Overruled 9

E.	<u>The Weight Of Authority From Other Jurisdictions Holds That School Officials Are Entitled To Some Form Of Discretionary Immunity</u>	12
II.	<u>REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT II: DR. TAYLOR IS A “PUBLIC OFFICIAL” BECAUSE HE EXERCISES DISCRETIONARY DUTIES CONFERRED BY MISSOURI STATUTES AND THE REGULATIONS OF THE SCHOOL BOARD</u>	14
A.	<u>Standard Of Review</u>	14
B.	<u>The Southers Standard Does Not Contain A “Public Official” Requirement</u>	14
C.	<u>Even If There Is A “Public Official” Element To Official Immunity, Dr. Taylor Was A Public Official Because He Was Exercising Discretionary Authority Conferred By Missouri Law And Delegated By The School Board Through Its Policies</u>	17
III.	<u>REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT III: DR. TAYLOR’S DUTIES WERE FAR FROM MINISTERIAL; HE EXERCISED BROAD, POLICY-MAKING AUTHORITY OVER A 20,000+ STUDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT</u>	21
A.	<u>Standard Of Review</u>	21

<u>B.</u>	<u>Respondent Improperly Conflates The “Duty” Requirement Of Negligence With The Discretionary/Ministerial Test For Official Immunity</u>	21
<u>C.</u>	<u>Respondent Waived Any Argument That Dr. Taylor’s Duties Are Ministerial</u>	23
<u>D.</u>	<u>Respondent Does Not Address The Policy Consequences Of Denying Official Immunity To Superintendents</u>	24
<u>IV.</u>	<u>REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT IV: THE AMENDED PETITION CURRENTLY STATES A CLAIM AGAINST DR. TAYLOR “IN HIS FORMER OFFICIAL CAPACITY”; IF MR. DYDELL DOES NOT WISH TO ASSERT SUCH A CLAIM, HE SHOULD SEEK LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED PETITION</u>	25
<u>A.</u>	<u>Standard Of Review</u>	25
<u>B.</u>	<u>Mr. Dydell’s Amended Petition Currently States A Claim Against Dr. Taylor In His “Former Official Capacity”; Such Claim Is Barred By Sovereign Immunity</u>	25
<u>V.</u>	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	26
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE</u>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Alexander v. State,

756 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1988) (en banc) 22

Anderson v. Anoka Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. 11,

678 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2004) 10-11, 14

Brummitt v. Springer,

918 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1996) 16

Burns v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Stamford,

638 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1994) 9-10, 13

Carroll ex rel. Slaughter v. Hammett,

744 So.2d 906 (Ala. 1999)..... 13

Copley v. Bd. of Educ. of Hopkins County,

466 S.W.2d 952 (Ky. Ct. App. 1971) 12

Cox v. Dep't of Nat. Resources,

699 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1985)..... 16, 22

Dale by and through Dale v. Edmonds,

819 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1991) 15, 17

Davis v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis,

963 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1998) 7

<i>Davis v. Lambert-St. Louis Int'l Airport,</i> 193 S.W.3d 760 (Mo. 2006) (en banc)	24
<i>Dick v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis,</i> 238 S.W. 1073 (Mo. 1922)	17
<i>Durso v. Taylor,</i> 624 A.2d 449 (D.C. 1993)	13
<i>Elkins v. Elkins,</i> 257 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2008).....	3
<i>Flournoy v. McComas,</i> 488 P.2d 1104 (Colo. 1971).....	12
<i>Gasper v. Freidel,</i> 450 N.W.2d 226 (S.D. 1990).....	13
<i>Gunter v. Anders,</i> 441 S.E.2d 167	13
<i>Guthrie v. Irons,</i> 439 S.E.2d 732 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of St. Louis,</i> 537 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1976)	17
<i>Jackson v. Roberts,</i> 774 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1989)	7

<i>Kanagawa v. State,</i>	
685 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. 1985) (en banc)	22
<i>Kersey v. Harbin,</i>	
531 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1975)	6
<i>Kersey v. Harbin,</i>	
591 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1979)	6
<i>Krueger v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis,</i>	
274 S.W. 811 (Mo. 1925)	17
<i>Larson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 314,</i>	
289 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 1980)	10, 13, 23
<i>Lehmen v. Wansing,</i>	
624 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1981)	7, 15, 17
<i>McCall v. Andrews v. Batson,</i>	
329 S.E.2d 741 (S.C. 1985)	13
<i>Moore by and through Knight v. Wood County Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
489 S.E.2d. 1 (W. Va. 1997).....	11
<i>Mosley v. Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1J,</i>	
843 P.2d 415 (Or. 1992)	12
<i>Mosley v. Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1J,</i>	
813 P.2d 71 (Or. Ct. App. 1991).....	11-12, 23

<i>Pattie v. French Quarter Resorts,</i>	
213 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2007)	3
<i>Russell v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i>	
406 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. Ct. App. 1966).....	13
<i>Scott v. Willis,</i>	
543 A.2d 165 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	11
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha County,</i>	
294 S.E.2d 469 (W.Va. 1982).....	11
<i>Southers v. City of Farmington,</i>	
263 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. 2008) (en banc)	1, 14, 21
<i>Spearman v. Univ. City Pub. Sch. Dist.</i>	
617 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. 1981) (en banc)	6-7
<i>State ex rel. Barthelette v. Sanders,</i>	
756 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. 1988) (en banc)	22
<i>State ex rel. Div. of Motor Carrier and R.R. Safety v. Russell,</i>	
91 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. 2002) (en banc)	5
<i>State ex rel. Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gaertner,</i>	
619 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1981)	19
<i>State ex rel. Howenstine v. Roper,</i>	
155 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. 2005) (en banc)	16, 20

<i>State ex rel. Mo. Dep't of Ag. v. McHenry,</i>	
687 S.W.2d 178 (Mo. 1985) (en banc)	5
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co., Inc.,</i>	
34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000) (en banc)	2
<i>State ex rel. Webb v. Pigg,</i>	
249 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. 1952) (en banc)	18-19
<i>Stevenson v. City of St. Louis Sch. Dist.,</i>	
820 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1991)	7
<i>Truitt v. Diggs,</i>	
611 P.2d 633 (Okla. 1980).....	13
<i>Tucker v. Kershaw County Sch. Dist. and Bd. of T.,</i>	
279 S.E.2d 378 (S.C. 1981)	13
<i>Vandriest v. Midlem,</i>	
1982 WL 2943 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982)	13
<i>Webb v. Reisel,</i>	
858 S.W.2d 767 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1993)	7, 18, 22
<i>Yanero v. Davis,</i>	
65 S.W.3d 510 (Ky. 2002).....	12

FEDERAL CASES

Bolon v. Rolla Pub. Schs.,

917 F. Supp. 1423 (E.D. Mo. 1996) 17

Brenner v. Sch. Dist. 47,

1987 WL 18819 (E.D. Mo. 1987)..... 7

Burnham v. West,

681 F. Supp. 1169 (E.D. Va. 1988) 14

Castaldo v. Stone,

192 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Colo. 2001)..... 12

Doe A. v. Special Sch. Dist. of St. Louis County,

637 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Mo. 1986) 8

Esposito v. Emery,

249 F. Supp. 308 (D. Pa. 1965) 11

Greider v. Shawnee Mission Unified Sch. Dist. No. 512,

710 F. Supp. 296 (D. Kan. 1989)..... 23

Kern v. City of Gerald,

2008 WL 4831775 (E.D. Mo. 2008)..... 15

King v. Vessell,

2008 WL 2559424 (E.D. Mo. 2008)..... 16

<i>La Grasta v. First Union Securities, Inc.,</i>	
358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Lingo v. Burle,</i>	
2008 WL 2787703 (E.D. Mo. 2008).....	15
<i>M.W. ex rel. T.W. v. Madison Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
262 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Ky. 2003)	12-13
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club,</i>	
145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Padilla v. S. Harrison R-II Sch. Dist.,</i>	
1995 WL 244405 (W.D. Mo. 1995)	7
<i>Rohrbough v. Hall,</i>	
2008 WL 4722742 (E.D. Mo. 2008).....	15
<i>S.B.L. v. Evans,</i>	
80 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Wojtas v. Cap. Guardian T. Co.,</i>	
477 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2007)	24

STATE STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.261.8.....8-10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.201 19-20

STATE RULES

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(d) 25

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.27(b) 2

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(c)..... 3
